Exposure to NPVaR per end-of 2019 is well below regulatory and internal minimums.

Earnings at Risk
Earnings at Risk (EaR) measures the impact of changing interest rates on the projected interest results (net interest income) over a certain
time horizon. The EaR is an Alternative Performance Measure (non-GAAP financial measure) and is not a measure of financial performance
under IFRS-EU. The EaR is a reflection of the repricing mismatch in the balance sheet on a horizon of a maximum of three years. For this
horizon, the main risk drivers are the repricing of investments and floating receiver swaps on the asset side, versus the repricing of variable
savings on the liability side. The repricing of variable savings is determined by the tracking speed, which captures how fast, and to what
extent, a change in market rates is adopted in the savings rates.

In the table below, the EaR figures for a 1% parallel shock with a one-year horizon are shown. The EaR is expressed as a percentage of the
interest results. A negative percentage means a negative impact on the expected interest income. NN Bank measures EaR for both parallel
and non-parallel scenarios.

Earnings at Risk
Percentage of interest result 2019 2018

Parallel shift – 100 basis points -4.1% -10.6%
Parallel shift + 100 basis points 1.8% 5.5%

Exposure to EaR per year-end 2019 is at a lower level than per year-end 2018 due to the adoption of the flooring assumption (as defined in
the 2018 EBA guidelines) for down scenarios and to smoothening of the repricing gap mismatch in the balance sheet.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that NN Bank cannot refinance its assets against a reasonable price (funding liquidity risk) or cannot meet
its financial liabilities when they come due, at reasonable cost and in a timely manner (market liquidity risk).

Risk profile
NN Bank aims for prudent liquidity risk management to ascertain that sufficient liquidity is maintained, in order to ensure safe and sound